

<p><b>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</b>  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED  August 12, 2024 3:44 PM  FILING ID: E02334053BABB  CASE NUMBER: 2024SC394</p>
<p><b>CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS</b>  Case No. 2024CA774</p>	
<p><b>DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY</b>  Honorable Todd L. Taylor, Case No. 2023CV30834</p>	
<p><b>Petitioners:</b> LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF GREELEY, WELD COUNTY, INC.; LATINO COALITION OF WELD COUNTY; BARBARA WHINERY; &amp; STACY SUNIGA  v.  <b>Respondent:</b> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY</b></p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Amici Curiae:</b></p> <p>Timothy R. Macdonald, No. 29180  Sara R. Neel, No. 36904  Lindsey M. Floyd, No. 56870  ACLU Foundation of Colorado  303 E. 17th Ave., Suite 350  Denver, Colorado 80203  tmacdonald@aclu-co.org   lfloyd@aclu-co.org  P: (720) 402-3114   F: (303) 777-1773</p> <p>* <u>Additional Counsel Listed on the Following Page</u></p>	<p>Case No. 2024SC394</p>
<p align="center"><b>BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO  IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS</b></p>	

*\* Counsel on the brief:*

Julie A. Murray\*  
Jacob van Leer\*  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC, 20005  
[jmurray@aclu.org](mailto:jmurray@aclu.org)  
[jvanleer@aclu.org](mailto:jvanleer@aclu.org)  
P: (202) 675-2326

Theresa Lee\*  
Sophia L. Lakin\*  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad St  
New York, New York, 10004  
[tlee@aclu.org](mailto:tlee@aclu.org)  
[slakin@aclu.org](mailto:slakin@aclu.org)  
P: (212) 549-2500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The voters have standing because they are harmed by the Board’s  
conduct and have a right of action under the Redistricting Statutes .....3

    A. This Court’s two-prong standing test considers a plaintiff’s  
injury and the existence of an express or implied right of action. ....3

    B. The Board’s failure to comply with the Redistricting Statutes  
injures Voters in numerous ways sufficient to support standing. ....5

    C. Voters have a “legally protected interest” because they have an  
implied right of action under a law intended to benefit them. ....9

II. Preserving voters’ access to state court is critical in this time of federal  
retreat on voting rights.....14

CONCLUSION .....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024) .....	1, 17
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	1
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Parfrey</i> , 830 P.2d 905 (Colo. 1992).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Arkansas State Conference of NAACP v. Arkansas Board of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>City of Arvada ex rel. Arvada Police Dep’t v. Denver Health &amp; Hosp.</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 403 P.3d 609 (Colo. 2017) .....	4, 5, 13
<i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Cloverleaf Kennel Club, Inc. v. Colo. Racing Comm’n</i> , 620 P.2d 1051 (Colo. 1980).....	6
<i>Colo. State Bd. of Educ. v. Adams Cnty. Sch. Dist. 14</i> , 537 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2023) .....	5
<i>Conrad v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982) .....	4
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	5
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	5
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	6
<i>Graham v. Sec’y of State Michael Adams</i> , 684 S.W.3d 663 (Ky. S. Ct. 2023).....	1

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7
<i>Hickenlooper v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 338 P.3d 1002 (Colo. 2014) .....	3
<i>In re House Bill No. 1353</i> , 738 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1987) .....	9
<i>In re Interrogs. on Sen. Bill 21-247 Submitted by Colo. Gen. Assembly</i> , 488 P.3d 1008 (Colo. 2021).....	10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	9
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020).....	5
<i>League of Women Voters v. Utah State Legislature</i> , 2024 UT 21, 2024 WL 3367145 (Utah S. Ct. 2024).....	1
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of State of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	10
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, &amp; Summary Adopted Apr. 5, 1995, by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rts. in Waters II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	9
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	16
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	1
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019) .....	14, 15
<i>Schaden v. DIA Brewing Co., LLC</i> , 478 P.3d 1264 (Colo. 2021) .....	5
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	16
<i>Weisfield v. City of Arvada</i> , 361 P.3d 1069 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	7
<i>Weld Cnty. Colo. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Ryan</i> , 536 P.3d 1254 (Colo. 2023)....	4, 8
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977).....	3, 13

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 30-10-306 .....12  
C.R.S. § 30-10-306.2 .....6, 13  
C.R.S. § 30-10-306.3 ..... 6, 7, 12, 13  
C.R.S. § 30-10-306.4 .....6, 12  
H.B. 21-1047, 73rd Gen. Assembly, 1st Reg. Sess. § 1 (2021) ..... 2, 11, 12  
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....15

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const., art. VI § 1 .....4  
Colo. Const., art. V, § 44 ..... 10, 11, 15  
Colo. Const., art. V, § 46 ..... 10, 11, 15

**Other Authorities**

Christopher S. Elmendorf & Douglas M. Spencer, *Administering Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act After Shelby County*, 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2143 (2015).....16  
Legis. Council, Colo. Gen. Assembly, Rsch. Pub. No. 702-2, *2018 State Ballot Information Booklet 8* (2018).....11
